(GASB Statement No. 63), effective for UAB’s fiscal
year beginning October 1, 2012.  This Statement
modifies the presentation of deferred inflows and
deferred outflows in the financial statements.  In
March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 65,
Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities
(GASB Statement No. 65), effective for UAB’s fiscal
year beginning October 1, 2013; however, UAB early
adopted this Statement effective for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2012.  This Statement estab-
lishes accounting and financial reporting standards
that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources
or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that
were previously reported as assets and liabilities
and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows
of resources, certain items that were previously
reported as assets and liabilities.  The effect of the
changes from the implementation of GASB State-
ments No. 63 and No. 65 on UAB’s financial state-
ments for the year ended September 30, 2012 is
included in the table below:

(3) Effect of Recently
Implemented
Pronouncements

September 30, 2012
as PrevioUsly

rePorted
gasB 61

adJUstments
gasB 63/65

adJUstments
as restated

condensed statement oF net Position
Current assets $ 1,004,175,428 $ (93,313,462) $ $ 910,861,966
Non-current assets 2,712,661,849 (77,245,227) 2,635,416,622

total assets $ 3,716,837,277 $ (170,558,689) $ $ 3,546,278,588

deFerred oUtFlow oF resoUrces $ $ $ 13,019,885 $ 13,019,885

Current liabilities $ 358,846,062 $ (16,832,488) $ $ 342,013,574
Noncurrent liabilities 800,694,958 (21,270,713) 14,225,873 793,650,118

total liabilities $ 1,159,541,020 $ (38,103,201) $ 14,225,873 $ 1,135,663,692

deFerred inFlow oF resoUrces $ $ $  209,886 $  209,886

Invested in capital $ 741,376,219 $ (53,818,371) $ (1,415,874) $ 686,141,974
Restricted nonexpendable 252,844,971 252,844,971
Restricted expendable 221,215,840 (9,349,775) 211,866,065
Unrestricted 1,341,859,227 (69,287,342) 1,272,571,885

total net position $ 2,557,296,257 $ (132,455,488) $ (1,415,874) $ 2,423,424,895

condensed statement oF revenUes, exPenses and changes in net Position
Total operating revenues $ 2,402,911,947 $ (89,767,358) $ $ 2,313,144,589
Total operating expenses (2,625,670,734) 85,295,129 (2,540,375,605)

operating loss $ (222,758,787) $ (4,472,229) $ $ (227,231,016)
Nonoperating revenues 415,073,709 1,012,163 (446,297) 415,639,575

income (loss) before other changes in net position $ 192,314,922 $ (3,460,066) $ (446,297) $ 188,408,559
Capital grants and transfers 25,689,071   25,689,071

increase in net position $ 218,003,993 $ (3,460,066) $ (446,297) $ 214,097,630
Net position, beginning of year 2,339,292,264 (128,995,422) (969,577) 2,209,327,265

net position, end of year $ 2,557,296,257 $ (132,455,488) $ (1,415,874) $ 2,423,424,895

condensed statement oF cash Flows
Net cash provided (used) by:
Operating activities $ (97,101,610) $ (8,677,933) $ $ (105,779,543)

Noncapital financing activities (181,985,715) 10,547,207 (171,438,508)

Capital and related financing activities 348,775,996 (410,472) 348,365,524

Investing activities (128,826,360) 860,189 (127,966,171)

net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ (59,137,689) $ 2,318,991 $ $ (56,818,698)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 347,453,996 (21,810,880) 325,643,116

cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 288,316,307 $ (19,491,889) $ $ 268,824,418

28

The Board approves, by resolution, all banks or other
financial institutions utilized as depositories for UAB
funds. Prior to approval, each proposed depository
must provide evidence of its designation by the Ala-
bama state treasurer as a qualified public depository
under the Security for Alabama Funds Enhancement
Act (SAFE). From time to time, the Board may request
that the depository provide evidence of its continu-
ing designation as a qualified public depository. In
the past, the bank pledged collateral directly to each
individual public entity. Under the mandatory SAFE
program, each qualified public depository (QPD) is